E2
E
Any 1 or 2 pole switch may be converted from right to left hand and vice
versa using a screwdriver.
Application
Type 102HL and HLD Hatchway Limit Switches are designed as pilot
circuit devices for all heavy duty applications to limit travel or set up
function at predetermined positions. OnType HL single acting switches,

If cradle bar tripping arrangement is desired, add the following to the catalog
number, "including part number A102-66747A tripping bar"
Ordering Information
Note:
1. Includes limit switch complete with cable, cable
weight and counterweight.
Approximate Dimensions
25 Amp - 600V AC Maximum
Heavy Pilot Duty 600V AC A600, 250V DC Maximum N300.
Current - Amperes
Volts Carry Break Inrush/ Make
110-120V AC 25 6.0 6.0
220-240V AC 25 3.0 3.0
440-480V AC 25 1.5 1.5
550-600V AC 25 1.2 1.2
115-125V DC 10 2.2 2.2
230-250V DC 10 1.1 1.1
Limit Switch Electrical Ratings
Type Contacts Poles
Dust-tight Enclosure
Catalog No.
RS22 2 NC 2 A102-66750A
Rubber Calender
E7
E
Application
The Type 102CHL pilot circuit limit switches are designed for mounting
beneath the hoisting mechanism of electrically operated cranes to serve
as upper limit safety stop switches. Such a safety device is necessary to
prevent the hook from being raised into the hoisting mechanism where it
would cause damage.
Enclosure - Standard die cast aluminum enclosures.
Dust-tight Enclosures - Dust-tight enclosures can be furnished at an
additional charge for the dust seal gasket.
Watertight - Watertight enclosures are also available. The same heavy
case is specially fitted with watertight bushings and seals to meet NEMA
watertight tests.
Note:
1. Includes limit switch complete with cable, cable weight and
counterweight. Approximate shipping weight is 45 lbs.
Features:
Toggle type snap action.
Double break removable Siver-to-Silver Contacts.
Contact wearing parts completely interchangeable with same parts
inType 101SD Master Switch, Type 101FS Foot Switches and Type
102HL and TL Limit Switches.
Each contact may be independently changed from N.O. to N.C. and vice
versa without disassembly, by turning cams on shaft 1800.
Operating arm adjustable on shaft.
Automatic reset when hook is lowered.
Die cast aluminum enclosure standard.
1
2
Cams A10252609
2 Pole Base A10241255A
Weight 1 B102-80615
Weight 2 A102-54265
MILL DUTY PRODUCTS
Limit Switch
Type 102CHL Crane Hook - Limit Switch
Standard Enclosure Watertight Enclosure
Type Contacts Poles Catalog No. Catalog No.
CHL-22 2 NC 2 A102-80886A A102-80887A
Limit Switch Electrical Ratings
25 Amp - 600V AC Maximum
Heavy Pilot Duty 600V AC A600, 250V DC Maximum N300.
Current - Amperes

MILL DUTY PRODUCTS
Master Switch
Ordering Information Modifications
For Dust tight use same catalog number as for a standard
enclosure and specify "Dust tight" on order.
Floor plate.
Use complete catalog number when ordering. If
modifications are required, state in full detail on the order.
Note:
Type 101FS does not meet the safety standards for
press applications.
Type 101FS - Foot Operated  Standard NEMA 1 Enclosure
Contact Mounting Pedal Dim. Ref &
Type Poles Contact Arrangement Symbol Special Features Arrangement Arrangement Catalog No. Ship Weight
FSA-11 1 NO or NC A or B      ---------- Horizontal R.H. or L.H. A101-55171A-2
FSA-22 2 Both NO or NC C or D      ---------- Only A101-55172A-2 1 & 2
FSA-33 2 1 NO & 1 NC   E      ---------- A101-55172A-2
FRSA-22 2 1 forward, 1 reverse   --- Double treadle foot pedal
for reverse operating
A101-62266A   3
and an off point
Discout Schedule JC32
Type 101FS - Foot Operated  NEMA 4 Enclosure
Contact Mounting Pedal Dim. Ref &
Type Poles Contact Arrangement Symbol Special Features Arrangement Arrangement Catalog No. Ship Weight
FSA-11 1 NO or NC A or B      ---------- Horizontal or A101-60224A
FSA-22 2 Both NO or NC C or D      ---------- Vertical R.H. only A101-60225A 1 & 2
FSA-33 2 1 NO & 1 NC   E      ---------- A101-60225A
FRSA-22 2 1 forward, 1 reverse   --- Double treadle foot pedal
for reverse operating
Horizontal R.H. or L.H. A101-62267A   3
and an off point Only
E10
E
Dimensional Information
Reference No. 3- Double Treadle
Reference No. 1 - Horizontal
MILL DUTY PRODUCTS
Master Switch
Shipping Weight (approx.)
Reference Weight
No. 1 12 lbs.
No. 2 12 lbs.
No. 3 15lbs.
E11
E
Type 101SD Master Switches are designed as pilot circuit devices for frequent operation
with minimum maintenance on heavy duty application in all industries. The type SD units are
sturdy devices constructed for heavy duty service where few control circuits are required.
Type SD Switches are made in two frame sizes:
Type SD-2 is a single point device, one point either side of the off point, and there are two
isolated contacts which can be opened or closed in various combinations.
For the usual circuit arrangements refer to page G14.
Type SD Master Switches are supplied in watertight enclosures; panel mounted units have
angle brackets for back of panel mounting. Spring return to the off point is available.
Notes:
1. Includes master switch in watertight enclosure complete with operating handle.
2. Includes master switch in watertight enclosure complete with metal pistol grip handle, steel
mounting plate and standard anualar name plate. Specify nameplate markings; standard
nameplate provides one marking for each point of the switch.
Advise detailed cam development for each switch. Refer to page G14 for diagram of standard
cam development.
Master Switch, Enclosed Type SD-2 Two Circuit
Mill Master Jr. - Master Switch
Spring Return Operation
Type
Number of No. of Surface Mounting Dim.
Operating Points Circuits Reversing Catalog No. Ref.
SD-2-S 1 (each direction) 2 yes A101-88361A A